Episode #304
Script #304
Production #03004
“ORLANDO”
Written by
Meredith Scardino
&
Sam Means

So.  How’s Purse Holder?  What was
her name, your wife?
TORQUE
I don’t remember, we weren’t into
labels.  But we’re over.  We
couldn’t handle being long distance
when I shot “Step Up in Space”, in
space.
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 8.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
INT. GREENSCREEN [”STEP UP IN SPACE” CLIP]9 9
Torque, in a tight astronaut suit, dances some advanced sexy
hip-hop on a planet in outer space, then poses, cocky.
TORQUE
Your move, Mars!
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - BAR - BACK TO SCENE10 10
WICKIE
(barely containing herself)
Mmm.  So you’re single.
Torque nods and leans in, “shy”.

He winks.  Wickie’s eyes go wide, tempted.
TORQUE (CONT’D)
I gotta go do a Mike check, ‘cause
my friend Mike is going through a
really hard time.  Then I gotta do
a mic check.  And then maybe you
and I can have some alone time for
real?
WICKIE
(”playing it cool”)
We’ll see, kitty cat.
Torque smiles, flirty, and crosses off.  Wickie pounds her
drink and watches him go, her mind racing.
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 9.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - STAGE AREA - SAME TIME11 11
Pixie is checking her equipment.  Summer runs up from behind
and picks her up.
SUMMER
Surprise!

SUMMER (INTO MIC)
AND WHAT IF GOD HAD HAD A --
SUMMER/PIXIE (INTO MIC)
(both holding note)
-- DAUGHTERRRRRRRRRRRRR--
As Pixie keeps holding the note, Summer, feeling herself,
lets it carry her into an improvised scat run.
PIXIE (INTO MIC)
--ERRRRRRRRRRR?
SUMMER (INTO MIC)
--RR?  RUBY DEE RUBY DOO RUBY
REEDEE-YABBA-DOO, SHONEYS AND
SHONEYS AND SHRIMPFEST IS
BACK!  I’M THE SCAT MAN!
Pixie is horrified.  We CUT as Summer takes a huge breath.
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - STAGE AREA - BACK TO SCENE13 13
PIXIE
Why did you start scatting?!
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 10.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
SUMMER
I don’t know, I was just feeling it
in the moment.  And you joined in!
PIXIE
‘Cause you pointed at me and
shouted, “Now you scat!”
INT. VARIETY SHOW SET - 2002 [FOOTAGE]14 14
SUMMER (INTO MIC)
Now you scat!
PIXIE (INTO MIC)
(terror in her eyes)
SCATTERED, SMOTHERED, CHUNKED,
DICED, PEPPERED, CAPPED, COVERED --
(way too deep, scared)
-- THAT’S HOW I WANT MY POTATOES --!
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - STAGE AREA - BACK TO SCENE15 15
PIXIE
That song was supposed to be my
next single but it became a joke.
SUMMER

Round?”  Now I’m just stuck playing
my one hit over and over.
She stomps off, shoulder-checking Summer as she passes her.
SUMMER
Pixie, wait --!
PIXIE (CONT’D)
Frank Caliendo played me on
“Mad TV”!
Summer watches her go, at a loss.  In the distance, Pixie
grabs a fork off a table and stabs it into Summer in the
poster.  Summer reacts, “Ow!”
END OF ACT ONE
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 11.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
ACT TWO
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - BUFFET - SAME TIME16 16
Dawn peruses a 2000s-era buffet that’s being set up.  Taffy
runs up, holding a garment bag.  Dawn reacts, a bit startled.
TAFFY
Hey, girl, hey!  So tonight, can
you guys sing “Sweet‘n Low Daddy”?
It’s my favorite song from the
“Heartbreakers” soundtrack!
INT. GREENSCREEN - 2001 [“HEARTBREAKERS” MOVIE CREDITS]17 17
As credits roll, a G5e music video plays in a GFX box.  Wearing
the outfits from the poster, they pick a RICH OLD MAN’s pocket.
GIRLS5EVA
WE’RE LOOKING FOR A SWEET‘N LOW
DADDY/A LOVE THAT’S ARTIFICIAL BUT
HIS WALLET MAKES US HAPPY HAPPY/
WHERE’S THAT DINERS CLUB?/WE WANT A
TIGER CUB/DON’T NEED TO GRADUATE/
’CAUSE WE’RE ELDER BAIT --
(to old man)
-- BUT REAL TALK: WHEN.  ARE.  YOU.
GONNA.  DIE-YAI-YAI?
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - BUFFET/TEEN BED - BACK TO SCENE18 18
As Dawn cringes at the memory, Taffy waves over a STAFFER, who
rolls over a wardrobe rack of glittery, denim costumes that
look like the ones in the video.
TAFFY

SUMMER
Did you not like it either?!
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 15.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
DAWN
Don’t feel too bad, Sum.  We all
took regrettable swings back then.
INT. INDUSTRIAL SPACE - 2004 [FOOTAGE]19 19
Dawn, dressed “funky hip-hop”, leads a dance instruction DVD.
Public domain HIP-HOP plays.
DAWN
Shabba!  Hey, I’m Dawn, A.K.A. Lil
It’ly, and “This Is Rap Dance”.
(demonstrating hip-hop)
So rap dance is like, bam, bam --
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - TEEN BED - BACK TO SCENE20 20
SUMMER
Were you also remembering “This Is
Rap Dance”?
DAWN

Dawn takes this in as she looks over at Taffy injecting HGH
into Crandall’s neck while he is still on the phone.
TAFFY
Is the HGH working, baby?  You feel
kinda horny?  Kinda mad?
(off his angry nod)
Okay, I’m gonna get you a whole
turkey to eat.
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 16.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
Crandall gives her a thumbs-up as she crosses off.  Dawn
grits her teeth.  Then, getting an idea:
DAWN
Same, girl, same.
She crosses away after Taffy.
INT. MANSION - FOYER/EXT. MIDDLE SCHOOL - SAME TIME21 21
A troubled Wickie is on a call at the top of the stairs.
WICKIE (INTO PHONE)
Okay, I have a problem, and you
take me seriously --

and he was describing her, and she
sounded like she sucked.
(MORE)
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 18.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
So I was like, “You could do
better.”  And he did!
We PUSH IN on Dawn remembering another Girls5eva song.
INT. A ONE-WALL SET - NEW YEAR’S EVE 2000 [FOOTAGE]23 23
CNN L3: “Lou Dobbs and Bernard Shaw’s New Year’s Eve!”  G5e
(we mostly see Dawn) is mid-song against a wall of balloons.
GIRLS5EVA
-- YOUR WIFE SUCKS/WE’RE BETTER
THAN HER!/NEVER MET HER ONCE/BUT
WE’RE BETTER THAN HER!
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - BACK TO SCENE24 24
DAWN
Taffy, um, you seem super smart --
TAFFY
It was my idea to just kill the

and now she hates posters --
GLORIA
You said something, didn’t you?!
You’re lucky I’m riding the
dopamine serpent and the only thing
I want in the world is to be the
hero and fix this!
She sniffs the bear and charges after Taffy.
GLORIA (CONT’D)
I’m unkillable!
END OF ACT TWO
TAFFY (CONT’D)
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 20.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
ACT THREE
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - STAGE/BAR - MOMENTS LATER25 25
Danny is on stage with a mic.
DANNY
Please welcome everyone from the
cast of “Bring It On” except for

Taffy!  You’ve gotta let Pixie sing
“What If the World Was Round?”
TAFFY
That song with all the scatting?
PIXIE
It’s not supposed to have any scat!
SUMMER
Yeah, that was all me.  But Pixie
deserves to play it the way she
wrote it.  And, this time, I’ll keep
my mouth shut.  Starting --
She mouths “now”.  Then nods, “See?”  Pixie looks at Summer,
surprised and grateful.  Taffy shrugs.
TAFFY
Sure why not I’m happy again!
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - BUFFET - A LITTLE LATER26 26
Gloria is talking to Dawn.  Dawn shrugs.
DAWN
Sure.  I don’t want to sing “Sweet’n
Low Daddy” anyway.  I just wish we

gotta dance no more.  Not for
Sasso, not for nobody.
DAWN
Okay, I’m taking the bear --
GLORIA
Oof, yeah, I gotta slow down.
Grateful, she hands Dawn something brown, then crosses off.
DAWN
Thank you --
(realizing, “Come on!”)
This is a men’s sock full of ham!
(scans room, calling off)
Gloria!
GLORIA (O.C.)
I’m gonna dig a pool!
INT. MANSION - LIBRARY - LATER27 27
Torque and a flirty Wickie have found somewhere private.
TORQUE
Man, you’re still gorgeous, sexy.
WICKIE

TORQUE
Is... something wrong?
GLORIA (CONT’D)
GIRLS5EVA 304: "ORLANDO" 23.
DOUBLE BLUE REVISED DRAFT 04/21/23
WICKIE
(shaking it off)
No no, it’s fine.  Meow meow purr.
She leans in for a kiss, then pulls back again, confused.
WICKIE (CONT’D)
What’s happening to me?!  I feel
sick.  Like the first night Kevin
was home alone and he ate all that
ice cream!
She runs out, confused, “What is going on?!”
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - BAR/STAGE - SAME TIME28 28
Summer and Dawn watch Pixie as she starts to sing.
PIXIE (INTO MIC)
WHAT IF THE WORLD WAS ROUND/FROM
SHORE TO SHORE/WHAT IF BULLETS WERE

You’re doing the same thing, by the
way.
DAWN
Excuse me?
TAFFY
You’re back with your girl group
from twenty years ago?  You think
you’re too good for “Sweet’n Low
Daddy” or “I’m a Guy’s Girl,
parentheses, Girls R Crazy”, but you
miss something about it, too.
Taffy crosses off.  Dawn rolls her eyes as Danny passes by.
DANNY
Are you a chameleon on a stop sign?
‘Cause you just got read.
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - STAGE/BAR - A LITTLE LATER30 30
Summer is still scatting.  She does a big finish.
SUMMER
SOUPY SOUP AND LOOPY DOOPS,
SUSSUDIO!

Oh my God, don’t look.  He’s gonna
dance.
GLORIA
Yeah, don’t look.
Torque starts a sexy dance, but now that he’s older, his range
of motion is limited.  His hips are stiff, and he has to use a
chair to support himself for some moves.  Wickie winces.
WICKIE
Nope, his hips stiffened up with
age.  My door area is icier than
the steps Kevin poured water on.
GLORIA
Leave that movie alone!
SUMMER
You’re ruining Christmas!
INT. MANSION - BALLROOM - LATER32 32
As the opening bars of “Sweet‘n Low Daddy” play, Dawn sits in
the back near Rebecca Lobo and Zeke, feeling superior.
DAWN
I’m glad I’m back here with you